	<u>0</u> Original Page No. <u>1</u>					
12						
Cancels	Cancels					
11						
of						
YAKIMA WASTE SYSTE (Name/Certificate Number of Solid Wa						
Yakima Waste Systems, I						
(Registered trade name of Solid						
NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY: (Note: If this tariff applies in only a portion of a company's certificate authority, a map accurately depicting the area in which the tariff applies must be attached to this tariff.)						
In the County and City of Y	akima					
(This certificate does not authorize the dupli undertaken by the City of Yakim						
Name of person issuing tariff: Heather Garland	Official UTC requests for information					
Mailing address of issuer: 501 SE Columbia Shores Blvd #350						
City, State/Zip Code Vancouver, WA 98661	following company representative:					
Telephone Number(including area code) (60) 695-4923	Name: Mark Lanter Title: District Manager					
FAX number, if any <u>(</u> 360) 695-5091	Phone: (509) 834-4008 E-mail: <u>Mark.Lanter@WasteConnections.com</u>					
E-mail address, if any: <u>Heather.Garland@wWasteConr</u>	Fax: <u>1 (509) 575-0172</u> ections.com					
Issued by: Heather Garland						
Issue date: June 16, 2022 (For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: August 1, 2022					
Docket No Date: E	Зу:					

Tariff No.	12	_		_	0	Original	Page No.	2
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste	e Systems, Ir	<u>nc. G-89</u>				
		n this tariff are li lements to the t before, the issue	CHECH ariff listed or date of this Page Number 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 	C SHEET         n consecutive         n this page had page.         page.         Current         Revision         0	ave i	ssue dates t	hat are	
				nts in Effect	-	) avviairan Nia		
			<u>Supplemer</u>	<u>il INO.</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>Revision No.</u>		
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022		(For Officia	al Use Only)		Effe	ctive Date:	August 1, 2022
Docket No. 1	-G	Date: _		• •	Ву: _			

Tariff No.	12	_	0	Original Page No.	3	
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89				
	Index of Items in This Tariff - see next item for list by topic					
Item 5	Taxes					
Item 10	Application of Rates	General				
Item 15	Holiday Pickup	Conordi				
Item 16	Change in Pickup Sch	nedule				
Item 17	Refunds					
Item 18		g, Payment Delinquency Dates, Late Ch	arges			
Item 20	Definitions		5.5			
Item 30	Limitation of Service					
Item 40	Material Requiring Spo	ecial Equipment, Precautions, or Dispos	al			
Item 45		ecial Testing and/or Analysis				
Item 50	Returned Check Char					
Item 51	Restart Fees					
Item 52	Redelivery Fees					
Item 55	Over-sized or Over-we	eight Cans or Units				
Item 60	Overtime					
Item 70	Return Trips					
Item 75	Flat Monthly Charges					
Item 80	Carryout Service, Driv		<i>,</i>			
Item 90		ad Obstructions, Sunken or Elevated ca				
Item 100		sidential - Residential Curbside Recyclin	g - Residential Ya	ardwaste Service		
Item 105	Multi-Family					
Item 120	Drums	#*** Toto #*				
Item 130	Litter Receptacles - Li					
Item 150 Item 160	Loose and/or Bulky Ma Time Rates	aterial				
Item 200		er and/or Drop Box Rates - General				
Item 200		ontainers, Automated Carts, and Toters				
Item 203		ction of Load, Charges to Transport				
Item 210		ng Containers and Drop Boxes				
Item 220	Compactor Rental	ig comaniore and prop poxee				
Item 230	Disposal Fees					
Item 240		on-compacted - Company-owned Conta	iner			
Item 245		on-compacted - Customer-owned Conta				
Item 250		ompacted - Company-owned Container				
Item 255		ompacted - Customer-owned Container				
Item 260		on-Compacted - Company-owned drop I	хох			
Item 265	Drop Box Service - No	on-Compacted - Customer-owned drop				
Item 270		ompacted - Company-owned drop box				
Item 275		ompacted - Customer-owned drop box				
Item 300	List of Abbreviations a	and Symbols Used in Tariff				
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022			Effective Date:	August 1, 2022	
Jour Duie.	0010 10, 2022	(For Official Use	Only)	Encouve Date.	, agust 1, 2022	
		(				
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:			

Tariff No.	12			0	Original Page No.	4
	12	-		0		· · · ·
Company Name/		Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. C	<u>3-89</u>			
Registered Trade Name(s) Index by topic						
		<u></u>				Item No
Abbreviations us	ed in tariff					
Advance billing						18
Animals						30
Bales						140
Billing periods au	Ithorized					18
-	service					
		any owned				
		ner-owned				
		ompany-owned				
		ustomer-owned				
		pility				
		al rules ng and sanitizing				
U						
•						
		ny-owned				
•		ner-owned				
Drop-box service	, non-compacted, co	mpany-owned				260
Drop-box service	e, non-compacted, cu	stomer-owned				265
		ges to transport				
Holidays observe	ed					
U U						
•						
						150
		ysis				
material requiring	g opoolal tooting, allal	,				
						Continued on next page
Issued By: Hea	ther Garland					
Issue Date: June	e 16, 2022				Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
		(For O	fficial Use Only)			-
Docket No. TG		Date:	Ву	:		

Tariff No. <u>12</u>	_	0 Original Page No.	5
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89		
	Index by topic, conti	nued	
			Item No
	conditions		30
			90
			55
			60
0			55
			52
5			17 17
			17
			30
			100
			100
			100
			51
			70
			205
5			90
			90
			300
			5
Time rates			160
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 16, 2022			gust 1, 2022
	(For Official Use		
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No.	12	_		0 Original Page No. <u>6</u>
Company Na	ame/Permit Number:	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-8	39	
	rade Name(s)	- <u>·</u> · ·		
		Item 5 Appli	cation of Rates T	axes
Entity	imposing tax:	Ordinance number:	Amount of tax:	Application (Commodities and territory)
City of Selah		4.34.035	6%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Sunn		1531	6%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Gran		Ordinance No. 2014-19	38%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Yakin		Ordinance No. 2019-037 (C)	25%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Moxe		Municipal code 3.20	6%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
Town of Nac		Municipal code 3.24	6%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Topp		Ordinance No. 2015-04	33%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
Town of Gra		Municipal code 5.04 Amended	36%	All charges for refuse service within the City Limits
City of Mabte	0	Municipal code 5.28.50	20%	All charges for refuse service within the City of Mabton
Issued By:	Heather Garland			
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022			Effective Date: August 1, 2022
		(For C	Official Use Only)	
	50		5	
Docket No.	16	Date:	_ Ву:	

Tariff No. <u>12</u>		0	Original Page No.	7	
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>\</u> Registered Trade Name(s)	/akima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89				
	Item 10 - Application of Ra	tes General			
	collection, transportation, and disposal or recyclable materials and/or yardwaste.	of solid waste. V	Vhen specifically refer	red to, rates also cover	
Title 81.77 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) and Chapter 480-70 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC) govern operations of solid waste collection companies and the tariffs companies must file with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC).					
Unless exceptions are shown, all m	aterials must be placed on the same lev	el as the streets	or alleys.		
The company may charge additiona separately shown on customer bills	al amounts for disposal fees only when s	pecifically stated	d in the tariff and		
	Item 15 Holiday Pickup Regula	rly Scheduled S	ervice		
When a pickup is missed due to the at no additional cost to the custome	e company's observance of a holiday, the r, on an alternate day.	e company will p	rovide service,		
A list of the holidays the company o	bserves is shown in Item 60.				
For application of rates in this tariff,	the company defines alternate day to m	ean the followin	g:		
as the only Holiday that will require	Day, 4th of July, Labor Day, Thanksgivi alternate days. Service that normally w Saturday) following each respective holio	ould have been	provided on these day	/s will be	
	Item 16 Change in Pick	up Schedule			
When a company changes the pick company must notify all customers	-up date for its certificate area, or a porti in the affected area of that change.	on of its certifica	ate area, the		
	Notice must be made at least seven days before implementation of a new pickup schedule and may be made via mail, personal contact, or by a notice being affixed to the customer's solid waste receptacle.				
Issued By: Heather Garland					
Issue Date: June 16, 2022	(For Official Use C	)nly)	Effective Date:	August 1, 2022	
	(For Onicial Use C	////y/			
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:			

Tariff No.	12		0	Original Page No.	8
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
		Item 17 Refunds			
Credit due	the customer. When t	here has been a transaction that results in	a credit due the	e customer, the followi	ng apply:
	amount due is five doll must be shown on the r	ars or less, an adjustment will be made to next regular bill.	the customer's	account. The	
(b) If the refund.	amount due is more th	an five dollars, the customer may accept a	n account adjus	stment or may request	а
		ave an account adjustment made, the adju eceive a refund, the company must issue a			
adjustment of must be the (a) If th	<ul> <li>Overcharges. Once a company becomes aware that it has overcharged a customer, it must provide a refund or an account adjustment credit to the customer. The customer must be given a choice as to which option is preferred. The refund or credit must be the amount overcharged in the three years before the date of discovery.</li> <li>(a) If the customer elects to have an account adjustment made, the adjustment must show on the next regular billing.</li> <li>(b) If the customer elects to receive a refund, the company must issue a check within thirty days of the request.</li> </ul>				
Prepaymen		aid service fees in advance, service is disc			
(a) A co	ompany must honor all	requests for refunds of the unused portion	of prepayments	S.	
		forwarding address to the company or one k no more than thirty days following the cu			the
		ocated or did not provide a forwarding add ay be presumed to be abandoned and is su			
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022		٨	Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
		(For Official Use Only	()		
Docket No.	۲G	Date:	By:		

	12	0	Original Page No.	9
Company Name Registered Trace		a Waste Systems, Inc. G-89		
	<u>ltem 18 -</u>	- Billing, Advance Billing, and Payment Delinquer	ncy Dates	
sillina period.	. A company may bill its cus	tomers for one, two, or three months of service.		
Advance billin		<b>cy dates.</b> The following chart defines the maximu	Im period allowed for ad	vance billing and
	Billing Period	Maximum advance billing period allowed	Delinquency date	]
	One month's service (monthly)	No advance billing allowed	May not be less than 21 days after the date the bill is mailed	
	Two months' service	One month's advance billing allowed	May not be until the last day of the second month	
	Three months' service	Two month's advance billing allowed	May not be until the last day of the third month	-
		ners with past due accounts after the delinquency art above will be charged a late fee of 1.00% per r es. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00.		
		art above will be charged a late fee of 1.00% per r		
ssued By:		art above will be charged a late fee of 1.00% per r		
-	balanc Heather Garland	art above will be charged a late fee of 1.00% per r	month on outstanding	August 1, 2022
ssued By: ssue Date:	balanc	art above will be charged a late fee of 1.00% per r		August 1, 2022

Tariff No. <u>12</u>	_	0	Original Page No	. <u>10</u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89					
	Item 20 Definitions					
definitions, except to fill in blanks for n	NOTE: The definitions shown on the first three pages of this item are standard, in most cases prescribed by rule. Companies may not amend these definitions, except to fill in blanks for maximum weights of various receptacles. Companies wishing to add definitions specific to their company's operations must include those definitions on a separate page, entitled "Company-specific definitions." A blank sheet is provided for that purpose. Bale: Material compressed by machine and securely tarped or banded.					
Bulky materials:	Empty carriers, cartons, boxes, crates, etc., or materials offered for disposal, all of which may be readily handled without shoveling.					
Charge:	A set flat fee for performing a service. Or, the result of multiplying a rate for a unit times the number of units transported.					
Commercial billing:	Service billed to a commercial customer or billed to, and paid for, by a property manager or owner rather than a residential tenant.					
Compactor disconnect/ reconnect charge:	A flat fee established by the solid waste colle disconnecting a compactor from a drop box of to be dumped, and then reconnecting the cor is returned to the customer's site.	or container	before taking it			
Gate charge:	A flat fee charged for opening, unlocking, or o	closing gates	s in order to pick up	solid waste.		
Loose material:	Material not set out in bags or containers, inc	luding mate	rials that must be sh	noveled.		
Multi-family residence:	Any structure housing two or more dwelling u is paid by the property owner.	nits. One d	welling unit if service	e		
Packer:	A device or vehicle specially designed to pac	k loose mate	erials.			
Pass through fee:	A fee collected by a solid waste collection confee is billed directly to the customer without n					
Permanent service:	Container and drop-box service provided at t	he customer	's request for more	than 90 days.		
Rate:	A price per unit or per service. A rate is mult or the number of times a service is performed			transported		
Solid waste receptacle:	Includes the following items, with the followin	g meanings:	:			
	Automated cart means a cart designed to be means. The specific type and size are to be			chanical		
				Continued on next page		
Issued By: Heather Garland						
Issue Date: June 16, 2022	(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2022		
		_				
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:				

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Docket: TG-220446 Agenda Date: July 28, 2022 Effective Date: August 1, 2022

Tariff No.	12	_	0	Original Page No	o. <u>11</u>	
Company Name/F Registered Trade		Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89				
		Item 20 Definitions, cont	nued			
Solid waste receptacle, cont	'd:	<b>Can</b> means a receptacle made of durable, of that is watertight, and has a close-fitting conthan twenty gallons, but not more than thirty than 45 pounds when filled.	ver and two ha	andles. A can hold	ls more	
		<b>Cart</b> means a wheeled plastic container. A cart may also be referred to as a toter. If supplied by a customer, a cart must be compatible with the company's equipment. The size and type of cart that is compatible will be established in each company's tariff.				
		<b>Container</b> means a detachable receptacle (normally designed to hold at least a cubic yard of solid waste) from which materials are collected by mechanically lifting the receptacle and emptying the contents into the company's vehicle.				
		<b>Drop box</b> means a detachable receptacle used to provide solid waste collection service by the receptacle being placed on the company's vehicle by mechanical means and transported to a disposal site.				
		<b>Drum</b> means a metal or plastic container of approximately fifty gallon capacity, generally used for oils or solvents. A drum may not weigh more than 50 pounds when filled.				
		Litter receptacle means a container not ow in shopping centers and along streets or hig not weigh more than 50 pounds when filled.	hways for litte			
		<b>Micro-mini can</b> means a can made of dura material that is watertight and has a close-fi hold more than ten gallons. A micro-mini ca pounds when filled.	tting cover. A	micro-mini can ma		
		<b>Mini-can</b> means a can made of durable, co that is watertight and has a close-fitting cov than twenty gallons. A mini-can may not we	er. A mini-car	n may not hold mor	re	
		<b>Recycling bin or container</b> means a bin o collection of recyclables. The size and type established in each company's tariff.				
					Continued on next pag	
Issued By: Heath	ner Garland					
Issue Date: June	16, 2022			Effective Date:	August 1, 2022	
		(For Official Use Only,				
Docket No. TG		Date:	By:		_	

Tariff No. <u>12</u>	_	0 Original Page No. 12
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89	
	Item 20 Definitions, conti	nued
Solid waste receptacle, cont'd:	supplied by customer, a toter must be com size and type of toter that is compatible will	A toter may also be referred to as a cart. If patible with the company's equipment. The be established in each company's tariff. corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material,
	that is watertight, and has a close-fitting co than twenty gallons, but not more than thirt may not weigh more than 45 pounds when	ver and two handles. A unit holds more y-two gallons or four cubic feet. A unit filled. ny and the customer, and where allowable oard barrel, or other suitable container or a single pick-up that includes removal
	Yardwaste bin or container means a bin designated for the collection of yardwaste. specific type of yardwaste bin or container size, weight, etc., of this type of bin or cont government plans or ordinances.	Each company's tariff will refer to a to be used in a service area. The type,
Special pick-up:	A pick-up requested by the customer at a tipick-up time, that does require the special is required, the company will assess time reads the company will assess the company will assess time reads the company will assess the company will assess the company will assess time reads the company will assess the compa	dispatch of a truck. If a special dispatch
Supplement:	A page added to the beginning of a tariff, n or special situations. An example is a page imposed by a city.	
Temporary service:	Temporary service means providing contai request, for a period of ninety days or less.	
Unlatching:	Another term for a gate charge. A flat fee i company when the company's personnel m pickup service.	
Unlocking:	A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection must unlock padlocks or other locking devi	on company when the company's personnel ces to perform pickup services.
Issued By: Heather Garland		
-		
Issue Date: June 16, 2022	(For Official Use Only,	Effective Date: August 1, 2022
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>12</u>	_	0	Original Page No.	13						
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89									
	Item 30 Limitations of Ser	vice								
1. Schedules. A company's schedule will meet reasonable requirements and will comply with local service level ordinances.										
2. Due care. Other than to offer reasonable care, the company assumes no responsibility for articles left on or near solid waste receptacles.										
<b>3. Liability for damage</b> . When a customer requests that a company provide service and damage occurs to the customer's driveway due to reasons not in the control of the company, the company will assume no responsibility for the damage.										
<b>4. Refusal of service.</b> (Except as set forth in Section 5, Missed service due to unsafe weather conditions, road conditions, natural disaster or when government authority restricts access to local roads.)										
A solid waste collection company	may refuse to:									
Collect solid waste from points where it is hazardous, unsafe, or dangerous to persons, property, or equipment to operate vehicles due to the conditions of streets, alleys, or roads.										
	Drive into private property when, in the company's judgment, driveways or roads are improperly constructed or maintained, do not have adequate turn-around, or have other unsafe conditions; or									
Enter private property to pick up solid waste while an animal considered or feared to be dangerous is not confined. The customer will be required to confine the animal on service days.										
5. Missed service due to unsafe weather conditions, road conditions, natural disaster or when government authority restricts access to local roads. A company is not required to collect solid waste when the company determines that it is unsafe to operate due to weather conditions, road conditions, natural disaster, or when government authority restricts access to local roads. The company will collect on the next scheduled service date on which the company deems it is safe to operate, and will take other reasonable actions to resume or provide alternative service as soon as reasonably practicable.										
customers' accumulated solid wa		ch the provided i	ervice if the company company deem n Item 207, if applicab ed the amount that re	s it to be lle) in						
	y does not collect a customer's accumulated so rmines it is safe to operate, the company is rea ge, for all missed service(s).									
Issued By: Heather Garland										
Issue Date: June 16, 2022			Effective Date:	August 1, 2022						
	(For Official Use Only)									
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:								

Tariff No	. 12	-	0 Original Page No.	14						
	Name/Permit Number: I Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G	-89							
		Item 30 Limitations of Se	ervice-Continued							
		r disruption, which causes vaste. A company must:	work stoppages that prevent or	limit a						
a.	disruption is imminent b		es and consumer protection staff wh utc.wa.gov. This email must be used							
b.	Provide daily email reposervice requirements.	Provide daily email reports to the commission regarding the company's progress toward meeting full service requirements.								
С.	Develop and implement a customer outreach plan regarding the labor disruption, what to expect, and how to contact the commission.									
d.	Provide the commission's regulatory services and consumer protection staff with a copy of the customer outreach plan by email.									
e.	Provide an email that includes a schedule and plan for communicating with local governments and the media.									
f.										
g.										
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date	: June 16, 2022	/ <b>F</b>	Effective Date:	August 1, 2022						
		(For Official Use	Only)							
Docket No	. <u>TG</u>	Date:	By:							

Tariff No.	12	-	0 Original Page No	o. <u>15</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc	<u>:. G-89</u>	
		Item 30 Limitations of Se	ervice-Continued	
h.	company collects the company did not unreal If the company does n above, or if the compa grace period, the comp	customers' accumulated solid asonably delay the restoration ot collect all of a customer's ac ny unreasonably delayed the r pany is required to give a credi	sed customers who do not receiv waste as required in subsection ( of service during the five busines ccumulated solid waste as require estoration of service during the fi t to the customer, proportionate to or each subsequent missed serv	g) above or if the as day grace period. ed in subsection (g) ive business day to the customer's
i.			e commission's regulatory service ervice is anticipated to resume.	es and consumer
7. Misse	ed service due to a de	clared public health emerger	ncy:	
a.	solid waste collection	companies may alter services loyees. This may include but	pon direction by a federal, state, for the health and safety of the go is not limited to the altering of no	eneral public, its
b.	shall take reasonable continuity of service th conforming to the eme	actions to notify impacted cust roughout a public health emer	n when services have been altere omers of the situation. The comp gency to the greatest extent prac any will return to normal operation by.	bany will maintain ticable while
с.	service date following set out in addition to c	the resumption of normal oper ustomer's normal receptacle(s	company on the customer's next ations. The company will not cha ) if the amount of extra waste do nulate due to the missed service.	rge for extra waste
Issued By:	Heather Garland			
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022	(Ear Official Las	Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
	_	(For Official Use		
Docket No. To	G	Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	12		0 Original Page	No. <u>15(A)</u>
	ame/Permit Number:	Yakima Waste Systems	s, Inc. G-89	
		Item 30 Limitations	of Service-Continued	
8. Defin	itions:			
a.	of solid waste represent service level. For example	ed by the number of mis ole, if the company miss	due to missed service" means, at a sed service(s) multiplied by the cu es two services for a customer who of 192 gallons (2 services x 96 ga	stomer's subscribed subscribes to one 96-
b.	"Next scheduled servic	e date" – this date is def	ned by each customer's subscripti	on service.
	every Wednesda		ribes to weekly service that the co not provide service on Wednesday, sday, November 21.	
			scribes to daily service. If the comp e next scheduled service date wou	
	Wednesday, No	vember 14. If the comp	ribes to every-other-week recycling any does not provide service on ce date would be Wednesday, No	Wednesday ,
c.	month. If the company 4.33 services per month disposal and processing	misses one service, the a) multiplied by the service a costs); provided that th	esidential service rates are set bas credit is calculated as: .231 (1 miss æ-related component of the month e credit for any specific month doe d recycling services will include the	sed service divided by ly rate (excluding s not exceed the full
Issued By:	Heather Garland			
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022		Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
	2	·	I Use Only)	
DOCKET NO. TO	G	Date:	Ву:	

Tariff No.	12	-	0	Original Page N	No. <u>16</u>					
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89								
Item 40 Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal										
Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff. Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office.										
		Item 45 Material Requiring S	pecial Testing and/or Anal	<u>ysis</u>						
When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).										
		<u>Item 50 Returne</u>	d Check Charges							
		omer pays with a check, and the cust essed a return check charge in the ar								
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022	(For Official		ive Date: Aug	ust 1, 2022					
<b>_</b>										
Docket No.	ГG	Date:	Ву:							

Tariff No.	12		0	Original Pag	e No. <u>17</u>	
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89				
		<u>Item 51 Restart Fees</u>				
		ninated due to delinquent billings, a custo statement fee in addition to all delinquent				
		Item 52 Redelivery Fee	S			
	the container or drop bo	terminated for delinquent accounts and t ox from the customer's premises, the cust ned in Items 240 or 260, as applicable.				
	toter when services are for non-payment, contain requests a cart exchange	a charge of \$18.49 (A) per redelivery of a cancelled for any reason, including but n minated load removal, cart cleaning, cust ge or starts and stops service more than a charges will be applied when the account	ot limited omer requ once in a	to removal of uests and/or if 12 month peri	the cart the customer	
l						
Issued By:	Heather Garland					_
Issue Date	: June 16, 2022	(For Official Use Only)	Effe	ctive Date:	August 1, 2022	
Docket No.	TG	Date:	B	y:		
					FOR OFFICIAL USE Docket: TG-	

Tariff No.	12	-				0	Original Pag	e No.	18	
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Syste	<u>ms, Inc. G-89</u>							
	Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units									
	ny reserves the right to r ni-can) which, upon reas									
	If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.									
		<u>\$2.22 (A)</u>	per unit							
NOTE: For	charges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts, c	containers, or o	drop boxes	s see item 2	07.				
		<u>Item 6</u>	60 Overtime	Periods						
	Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:									
	New Years Day		Independen	ce Day						
	Christmas Day		Labor Day							
	Memorial Day		Thanksgivin	ig Day						
	e recorded to the neares I until the time it returns t		utes from the t	ime the co	mpany's ve	hicle le	eaves			
	al charge will be assesse convenience.	ed to customers for ov	ertime or holid	ay work pe	erformed so	lely for	the			
		Charge per hour: Minimum charge:	\$55.31 \$55.31	( )						
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022	(Fa	or Official Use	Onlv)	Effect	ive Dat	e: Au	gust 1, 202	2	
Docket No	TG	Date:		<i>31</i>	_ By:					
		Duto								

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Docket: TG-220446 Agenda Date: July 28, 2022 Effective Date: August 1, 2022

Tariff No.	12	_		0	Original Pa	age No.	19			
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Sy	vstems, Inc. G-89							
	<u>Item 70 Return Trips</u>									
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:										
	Can, unit, mini-can, Toter, _ Toter, Toter, _	Drum Bale Litter Receptacle Drop Box Container 48 gallons 64 gallons 96 gallons cycling containers Other Other	\$5.14         (A)           \$5.14         (A)           \$5.14         (A)            \$5.14            N/A            \$5.14            \$5.14            \$5.14            \$5.14            \$5.14            \$5.14            \$5.14           (A)         \$5.14            \$5.14           (A)         \$5.14            \$5.14           (A)         \$8.03            \$8.03		ckups and are o	charged				
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022				ctive Date:	August 1, 202	2			
			(For Official Use O	nly)						
Docket No.	rg	Date	e:		Ву:					

Tariff No. <u>12</u>	_	0 Original Page I	No. <u>20</u>							
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89									
Item 75 Flat Monthly Charges										
<u>item 75 Plat Montility Gharges</u>										
This rule applies in connection with Items 120, 130, 240, 245, 250, 255, 260, 265, 270, and 275.										
<ul> <li>A flat monthly charge may be assessed if computed as follows:</li> <li>1. If weekly service is provided: Multiply the rate times 4.33 and then multiply that figure times the number of units picked up.</li> </ul>										
<ol><li>If every other week service is provided: Multiply the rate times 2.17 and then multiply that figure times the number of units picked up.</li></ol>										
<ol> <li>For Items 240, 250, 260, and 270: For permanent, regularly scheduled pickups, a flat monthly charge may be assessed if computed as follows:         <ul> <li>For weekly service, each container provided:</li> </ul> </li> </ol>										
i. If monthly rent i of pickups per v	s shown: monthly rent plus (4.33 times pick	-								
plus (4.33 times b. For every-other week	additional pickup rate times additional weel service, each container provided:	kly pickups).								
<ul> <li>i. If monthly rent is shown: monthly rent plus (2.17 times pickup rate times number of pickups per week)</li> <li>ii. If monthly rent is not shown: 1st pickup rate plus (1.17 times additional pickup rate) plus (2.17 times additional pickup rate times additional weekly pickups).</li> </ul>										
p										
Issued By: Heather Garland										
Issue Date: June 16, 2022		Effective Date:	August 1, 2022							
	(For Official Use Only	V)								
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:	_							

Tariff No.	12	_		0 Original Page No.	21				
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc	. G-89						
		Item 80 Carry-	out Service, Drive-Ins						
cans/units no cans/units us	ot placed at the curb,	ng additional charges when cus the alley, or other point where roads commonly available for	the company's vehicle ca	n be driven to within five	feet of the				
				Rate					
	Charge for Carry-ou	ıts	Residential Per Unit, Per Pickup	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup					
	that must be carried not over 25 feet.	ns, or micro-mini cans I out over 5 feet, but	\$ 0.34 (A)	\$ 0.37 (A)					
	For each additional 25 feet, add	25 feet, or fraction of	\$ 0.14 (A)	\$ 0.17 (A)					
		charge will be limited to one units, mini-cans, or micro-mi accessible to the company's must be assessed instead.	ini-cans are carried over ?	125 feet, but are safely					
				Rate					
	Charge for Drive-ins	s (per pickup)	Residential Per Unit, Per Pickup	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup					
	Drive-in on driveway but less than 250 fe	ys of over 125 feet,	\$ 0.98 (A)	\$ 0.98 (A)	]				
	but less than 1/10 m		N/A	N/A					
	For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile         NOTE:       For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.								
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022			fective Date: Aug	gust 1, 2022				
		(For Offic	cial Use Only)						
Docket No. T	G	Date:	Ву: _						

Tariff No.	12	0	Original Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Yakima Waste Syster</u> Frade Name(s)	ns, Inc. G-89		
	Item 90 Can Carriag	ge Special Services		
			Rate	
		Residential	Commercial	
	Service	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Stairs or steps for each step up or down	\$0.08	\$0.08	
	Overhead obstructions for each overhead			
	obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground	\$0.28 (A)	\$0.28 (A)	
	Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans,			
	units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully or partially underground or over 4 feet above			
	ground, but not involving stairs or steps	\$0.17 (A)	\$0.17 (A)	
	ground, but not into thing stand of stops	<b>Q</b> 0.11 (7.)	φο (λ.)	
Issued By:	Heather Garland			
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022	Effective Dat	e: August 1, 202	2
	(For Official	i Use Uniy)		
Docket No.	ГG Date:	By:		
		-		

Tariff No.	12								0		Origin	al Page No.	23
Company Na	me/Permit Number:	- Yakima Wa	aste	Systems, li	nc.	<u>G-89</u>				-	e i gii i		
Registered Ti	Registered Trade Name(s) Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)												
Rates in this	Rates in this item apply:												
resident condom (2) When rec recycling condom to the pr	<ol> <li>To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than <u>10</u> residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.</li> <li>Rates below apply in the following service area:</li> </ol>												
		r		r	1	1	1 1	r	r	r			1
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle		Yardwaste		Number of	Frequency	Garbage			
Units or Type	of	Service		Service		Service		Units or Type	of	Service			
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate		Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	(		
20-Gal Can	WG	\$ 7.14						48 Gallon Toter	WG	\$ 12.83			
1 Can	WG	\$ 9.00						64 Gallon Toter	WG WG	\$ 13.47 \$ 16.53			
2 Cans	WG WG	\$ 11.87 \$ 14.76						96 Gallon Toter	WG	\$ 10.55	(A)		
3 Cans 4 Cans	WG	\$ 14.76 \$ 17.63	(A) (A)					-					
5 Cans	WG	\$ 20.84	(A) (A)										
6 Cans	WG	\$ 24.53	(A) (A)										
1 Can	MG	\$ 5.27	(A) (A)										
64 Gallon Toter	EOWR	φ 3.27	(A)	\$ 13.44	(A)								
96 Gallon Toter	EOWR			φ 13.44	(A)	\$ 9.67	(R)						
96 Gallon Totel	EOWI					φ 9.07	(R)						
								-					
Note 1: Desc Note 2: Desc Note 3: In ad	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling         EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:         EOWY=Every Other Week Yard Waste         Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page       23         Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page       24         Note 3: In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling debit/credit of \$       N/Aapplies.         Notes for this item are continued on next page       24												
	Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A												
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022					/	<b>.</b>		Effe	ctive Date:		August 1, 2022	
						(⊢or Of	ticial	Use Only)					
Docket No. T	Docket No. TG Date: By:												

Tariff No.	12			0 Original Page No.	24
	ame/Permit Number:	- Yakima Waste System	ns, Inc. G-89		
Registered	Trade Name(s)				
	Item 1	00 Residential Servic	e Monthly Rates (con	tinued from previous page)	
Note 4:		iven for partially filled ca		e picked up on a particular ven if customer fails to set	
Note 5:	due to circumstances of cart or toter more than	outside the control of the	e driver, the driver is recorder to reach the truck.	s roll-out charges where, juired to move an automated The charge for this roll-out	
Note 6:	The charge for an occa on a regular pickup is:	asional extra residential	bag, can, unit, toter, mi	ni-can, or micro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit Mini-can Micro-mini-can 48-gallon toter 64-gallon toter 96-gallon toter Bag Other Other	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 2.61 (A) \$ 3.95 (A) \$ 5.20 (A) \$ 7.77 (A) \$ 2.61 (A)		
Note 7:	\$ 5.27 (A) per can/uni area in which the custo	t. Service will be rende omer resides. Note: If o	kup per month, on an "c red on the normal scheo customer requires servic pecial pickups will apply	duled pickup day for the ce to be provided on other	
Note 8:	Toter replacement cha	ırge \$ 51.19 (A) each. (F	<sup>≂</sup> or lost toters)		
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022			Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
		(1	For Official Use Only)	Encourte Bulle.	
Docket No.	TG	Date:		_ Ву:	

Tariff No.	12		0	Original Pag	e No.	25
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc.	<u>. G-89</u>			
		n 100 Residential Service M	onthly Rates (contin	nued from previous page	ge <u>)</u>	
	Curbside Recycling	provisions shown on this pag	e apply only in the	following service area.		
		of Yakima, City of Union Gap, a re 5-1 to the Yakima county Soli and Union Gap.				
	in accordance with Ordi	n of the recycling program (type nance NO. <u>N/A</u> Toter replacement charge \$45.0	ofN/	A (name of C	provided ounty or City).	
	be placed in the cart/tote mixed waste paper, com polyethylene terephthala	up using the 64 gallon wheeled of er and picked up every other we rugated cardboard. Aluminum ca ate (Pet #1), such as soft drink, DPE #2) such as milk, shampoo	ek. Recycling mater ans, tin, and plastic water and salad dre	ials shall consist of ne bottles and jars #1-7 : essing bottles; and higl	wspaper, primarily า-	
	GLASS OF ANY TYPE	WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED IN	THIS PROGRAM.			
	Heather Garland June 16, 2022			Effective Date:		August 1, 2022
	Juile 10, 2022	(For Oi	fficial Use Only)	LITECTIVE Date.		Auguol 1, 2022
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Ву:			

Tariff No.	12			-	0	Original Page No.	26
Company Nai Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Yakima Was	ste Systems, Inc	<u>. G-89</u>			
	<u>Item 100</u>	Residential S	ervice Monthly	v Rates (co	ontinued from	previous page)	
	Yardwaste	provisions s	hown on this pag	ge apply o	nly in the follo	wing service area.	
	Urban areas of the C segmented lines of F the City limits of Sela areas annexed to the	Figure 5-1 to the	Yakima county ap. The Service	Solid Was Area excl	te Plan, exce udes the City	pt the areas located of Yakima, except t	l within
	Following is descript in accordance with C		vaste program (t <u>N/A</u> of		tainers, frequ name of Cou		n provided
	Curbside yard waste shall be placed in au for pick up every oth	tomated in refu	se containers pr	ovided by	the Hauler an	d placed at the cur	
	Special rules related		-				
	When yard waste is materials are include						
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022		(For Official	Use Only		Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
Dealer N. T	<u>_</u>				D.		
Docket No. To	G	Dat	e:		By:	FO	R OFFICIAL US

Tariff No.	12					0	Original	Page No.	27
Company Name/Per Registered Trade Na		Yakima Wast	te Systems, Ind	<u>c. G-89</u>					
		Item 105	Multi-family {	Service - Monthly	y Rates				
Service Area:									
	<u>32</u> gallons	<u>48</u> gallons	<u>_64</u> gallons	<u>96</u> gallons	gallons	other	other	other	other
Number of									
Receptacles	1	1	1	1	ļ				
Frequency of service	WG	WG	WG	WG					
Initial Delivery Charge	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A					
Rent Per Day	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A					
Rent Per	1		1	1				İ	
Month	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A					
Pickup Charge	\$1.81 (A)	\$3.10 (A)	\$3.98 (A)	\$5.76 (A)					
(See Notes 1,2&3) Special Pickup	(Note 4) \$2.94 (A)	(Note 4) \$4.99 (A)	(Note 4) \$6.43 (A)	(Note 4) \$9.31 (A)	┨────┤				
Charge	(Note 6)	(Note 6)	(Note 6)	(Note 6)					
Note 1:	The charge inc program are sh		e for recycling it	s \$ <u>N/A</u> . De	escription/ru	ules related to	recycling		
Note 2:	The charge inc		•	is \$ <u>N/A</u> .	Description	/rules related	to		
Note 3:		-		n this rate is: \$_	N/A	-			
Note 4:				ted even if fewer		 icked up on a			
	• •		•	ally filled cans. N		-	customer		
		•		num monthly cha	-				
	-			(A) and 96 gall					
Note 5:	The charge for regular pickup		esidentiai	can, unit, toter,	mini-can, o		an on a		
				receptacle	]				er receptacle
		receptacle		pickup	-	Type of re			er pickup
	32-gallon can c Mini-can	or unit	\$ 2.67	(A)	4 !	64-gallon tote		\$ 5.3 \$ 7.9	( )
	Micro-mini-can		<del> </del>		4	96-gallon tote Other:	er	\$ 7.9	01 (A)
	48-gallon toter		\$ 4.00	(A)	<b>1</b>	Other:			
Note 6:				kup per month,	on an "on c				
-			•	ed on the norma			or the		
				customer require		•			
				pecial pickups w kup shall be \$ <u>2.</u>			or first		
Note 7:	Toter replacem	ient charge \$51	.19 (A) each. (F	or lost toters)		Recycling r	ates on this	page exp	vire: N/A
Issued By:	Heather Garlar	nd							
Issue Date:	June 16, 202	2				Effe	ective Date:	Augu	ist 1, 2022
			(For (	Official Use Only	1)			•	
Docket No. TG		Daf	te:		_ By:				

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Docket: TG-220446 Agenda Date: July 28, 2022 Effective Date: August 1, 2022

							-
Tariff No.	12	-			<u>    0 </u> Origir	al Page No.	28
Company Name/ Registered Trade		Yakima Waste Systems	s, Inc. G-89	<u> </u>		_	
	\						
			<u>ltem 120</u>	Drums			
		Type of Servic			er Drum, Per Pickup		
		Regular Route Service		\$	N/A		
		Special Pickup		\$	N/A		
		<u>ltem 130 l</u>	Litter Rece	otacles and	Litter Toters		
		Customer-owned Rece	ontacle	Rate Per	Receptacle, Per Pick	un	
		Size or Type: 30 gall		\$ 3.39			
		Size or Type:					
		Company-owned Rece	ptacle:	Rate Per	Receptacle, Per Pick	up	
		Size or Type:	•	\$			
		Size or Type:		\$			
Note	ə 1: Minimum moı	nthly charge \$ 14.56 (A)					
		Item 15	50 Loose	and Bulky N	laterial		
			<u>10 L0030</u>		hatenai		
Special Trips: Ti	ime rates in Item	160 apply.					
Pogular Pouto:	The following rate						
Regulai Roule.	The following rate	s apply.	Additio	nal cubic			Carry Charge
		1 to 4 cubic yards		irds	Minimum Charge		r each 5 ft. over
		Rate per yard	Rate p	oer yard	Per Pickup		8 feet
Bulky Materials		\$8.89 (A)	\$8.02	(A)	\$8.89 (A)	\$3.27	· (A)
Loose material							
(customer load Loose material	()						
company load	(t	\$8.89 (A)	\$8.02	(A)	\$8.89 (A)	\$3.27	· (A)
	-7	\$0.00 ( <i>N</i> )	\$0.0 <u>1</u>	(, ,	<b>Q</b>	<b>\$0.2</b>	
Issued By: Hea	ther Garland						
Issue Date: June					Fff	ective Date:	August 1, 2022
issue Date. Julie	5 10, 2022		(For Officia	al Use Only)	LII	ective Date.	August 1, 2022
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:		

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Docket: TG-220446 Agenda Date: July 28, 2022 Effective Date: August 1, 2022

Tariff No.	12		-	0	Original Page No.	29
Company Name/Per Registered Trade Na		na Waste System	<u>s, Inc. G-89</u>			
			Item 160 Time Rates			
				<u>.</u>		
(a) When mate (b) When a co disability, fault, or n charged for; or	egligence on the par	o a special site for must wait at, or re t of the company.	,	ime taken in i	eturning to the site w	ill be
rates apply for the p excluding interruption	period from the time to ons. An interruption	the company's ve	ecorded and charged for hicle leaves the compan sing stoppage of service breaks, lunch breaks, br	y's terminal u that is in the	ntil it returns to the te control of the compar	rminal , ny an d not
•		s. Item 230 dispo	osal fees for the specific	disposal site	or facility used will ap	oply in
addition to time rate	es.					
Rates per hour:						
			I	Ra Each E	te Per Hour	Minimum
Type of Equipment of	ordered		Truck and Driver	Perso		Charge
Single rear drive axl						enaige
Non-packer true	 ck		\$90.34 (A)	\$59.14 (A	N) \$90.34	4 (A)
Packer truck			\$90.34 (A)	\$59.14 (A	A) \$90.34	4 (A)
Drop-box truck.			\$90.34 (A)	\$59.14 ( <i>F</i>	A) \$90.34	4 (A)
Tandem rear drive a						
	ck		• · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•		
			\$103.33 (A)	\$59.14 (A	· · · ·	
Drop-box truck.			\$103.33 (A)	\$59.14 ( <i>F</i>	x) \$103.33	3 (A)
Issued By: Heathe	r Garland					
Issue Date: June 16	6, 2022				Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
	, -		(For Official Use Only)			·
		<b>-</b> ·		-		
Docket No. TG		Date:		_ Ву:		

Tariff No.	12	-		0	Original Page No.	30						
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G	<u>-89</u>									
		Item 200 Containers and	d/or Drop Boxes (	General F	Rules							
customer re requested s Alternate-s that size is capacity or Disposal for responsible	<ul> <li>Availability. A company must maintain a supply of all sizes of containers and drop boxes for which rates are listed in this tariff. If a customer requests a container or drop box of a size listed in the company's tariff, and the company is unable to provide the requested size within 7 days of the customer request, the customer must be notified in writing or by telephone.</li> <li>Alternate-sized containers and/or drop boxes. If the company cannot provide the requested-sized container or drop box (and that size is listed in the company's tariff), the company must provide alternate-sized containers or drop boxes, sufficient to meet the capacity originally requested by the customer, at the same rates as would have applied for the requested container or drop box.</li> <li>Disposal fees due on alternate-sized drop boxes. If the company provides alternate-sized drop boxes, the customer is responsible for all lawfully applicable disposal fees resulting from the use of the alternate drop boxes.</li> <li>Rates on partially-filled containers and/or drop boxes. Full pickup and rental rates apply regardless of the amount of waste material in the container or drop box at pickup time.</li> </ul>											
material in Rates for c	the container or drop the compacted materials.		-		-							
	oose material. Loose	e material dumped into the comp I may be compacted later in the		is subject	to the rates for non-co	ompacted						
(a) If a (b) If a days, perm drop box. (c) If a that custom	a customer requests a a temporary service cu anent service rates wi customer requests a ner cancels service bet	ice. The following rules apply: container or drop box for less th stomer notifies the company tha Il be assessed from the 91st day container or drop box for more th fore the end of the 90-day period at the time service was request	t it has decided to r y until the end of the han 90 days, the cu d, the company may	etain the period the stomer w	container or drop box ne customer retains the ill be billed under perm	for more than 90 e container or nanent rates. If						
lssued Byr	Heather Garland											
					Effortive Data	August 1, 2000						
issue Date:	June 16, 2022	(For Off	ficial Use Only)		Effective Date:	August 1, 2022						
Docket No. ⊺	ſG	Date:	E	Ву:								

Tariff No. 12	_	<u>     0 </u> Origina	l Page No.	31
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
lten	n 205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, A	utomated Carts, and To	oters	
	mpany will assess roll-out charges where, is required to move a container more than harge for this roll-out service is:			
	<u>\$4.96 (A)</u> per container, per pickup			
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$1.04 <u>(A)</u> per inc	rement of 5 feet.		
	toters. The company wi control of the driver, the driver is required t feet in order to reach the truck. The charg		cart	
	\$ <u>1.44 (A)</u> per cart or toter, per pickup.			
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: June 16, 2022	(For Official Use On		ctive Date:	August 1, 2022
Docket No. TG				

Tariff No. 12		0 Origina	I Page No. 32
Company Name/Permit Number:	Yakima Waste Systems, Ir	uc. G-89	
Registered Trade Name(s)			
lter	m 207 Excess Weight Re	jection of Load, Charges to Trans	<u>port</u>
<ul><li>(3) Would cause the</li><li>(4) Would negatively</li></ul>	verloaded. blicable vehicle load limitation company to violate load limit v impact or otherwise damage	s to be exceeded; ations or result in unsafe vehicle o road surface integrity.	
For the purposes of this tariff, the	following maximum weights a	pply:	
Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart All drop boxes	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds) 20,000	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)
Overfilled or overweight, charge limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the follow	d the marked fill line, or the to	p is unable to be closed, but the coply:	
Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge
1 1/4 Yard	\$4.35 (A) Per Pickup	48 Gallon Toter	\$0.83 (A) Per pickup
1 1/2 Yard	\$5.28 (A) Per Pickup	64 Gallon Toter	\$1.07 (A) Per pickup
3 Yard	\$10.52 (A) Per Pickup	96 Gallon Toter	\$1.58 (A) Per pickup
4 Yard	\$13.96 (A) Per Pickup		
6 Yard	\$20.84 (A) Per Pickup		
8 Yard	\$27.57 (A) Per Pickup		
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 16, 2022		Effe	ective Date: August 1, 2022
· · · ·	(For Offi	cial Use Only)	<u> </u>
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:	

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Docket: TG-220446 Agenda Date: July 28, 2022 Effective Date: August 1, 2022

Tariff No.	12	_	<u>    0 </u> Original	Page No. 33	3
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89			
		Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	<u>}</u>	
Upon custon	ner request, the compa	ny will provide washing and sanitizin	g service at the following rates	:	
		Size or Type of Container, Drop Box, or Cart	Rate	7	
		All Sizes Container & Drop Boxes	\$6.30 (A) per yd Minimum Charge \$37.81 (A)		
		Carts/Toter	\$9.75 (A) per cart/toter		
	Pickup and redelivery	charge: Up to 8 Yards Over 8 Yards	\$26.91 (A) \$42.96 (A)		
		<u>Item 220 Com</u>	pactor Rental		
	or compactors only and	additional charges for compactors fu I do not include drop box or containe			
Customers r	nust pay the costs of in	stallation.			
		Size or Type of Container or Drop Box N/A	Rate N/A		
				]	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022	(For Official L		tive Date: A	ugust 1, 2022
Docket No. 1	ГG				
			= / •		

Tariff No.	12		0	Original Page No.	34	-
Company Na Registered T		aste Systems, Inc. G-	- <u>89</u>			
		ltem2	30 Dispo:	sal Fees		
Charges in th	is item apply when other items in t	he tariff specifically re	efer to this i	tem.		
	Disposal site (name or location	on)		ype of Material	Fee for Dis	
	tain Transfer Station and Landfill,		Refuse		\$36.68	
Terrace Heig	nts		Yard wast	e	\$18.34	Per Ton
	en		Defect			
Cheyne Land	TII .		Refuse	_	\$36.68	
			Yard wast	e	\$18.34	Per Ton
	cling & Transfer Station	0004	Mixed		\$36.68	Per Ton
2012 1/2 101	ace Heights Drive, Yakima, WA 9	0901				
	r fees are per yard, per ton, etc. In al disposal site. Attach additional s		ssed for spe	ecial commodities (tires,	appliances, asbestos,	
*	Must be approved prior to dispos	al - Call 1-509-574-2	450			
	Note: Other waste not listed in th Board of Yakima County Commis				the	
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022	(For	Official Use	Effective Date:		August 1, 2022
Docket No. T	G	Date:		By:		

Tariff No. <u>12</u>											0	_		Original	Pag	je N	lo.	35	
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Yakima W</u> Registered Trade Name(s)	/aste	System	is, In	c. G	<u>-89</u>														
							_												
	<u> </u>							oumped i					le						
		NON						mpany-o				)							
				ales	stateu	pert	.011	tainei, p	er pr	ικu	ρ								
Service Area: All Service Areas																			
	-								<u>.</u>		<b>T</b>								
Permanent Service	1	1/4 Yard		11	/2 Yard			3 Yard	SIZ	e or	Type of 4 Yard		ntali	6 Yard			8 Yard	1	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	\$			\$	12.37	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	18.22		\$	21.12		\$	28.16		
First Pickup	\$	7.86	\ /	\$	9.21	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	21.13				(A)		38.62	\ /	
Each Additional Pickup	\$			\$	9.21	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	21.13	(A)		28.76	(A)	\$	38.62		
Special Pickups	\$		(A)	\$	13.05	(A)	\$	21.17	(A)	\$	25.54	(A)	\$	34.87	(A)	\$	46.79	(A)	
Temporary Service									. /										
Initial Delivery	\$	22.99	(A)	\$	22.99	(A)	\$	28.34	(A)	\$	28.34	(A)	\$	32.94	(A)				
Pickup Rate	\$		(A)	\$	12.41	(A)	\$	22.79	(A)	\$	29.60	(A)	\$	35.48	(A)				
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$		(A)	\$	0.47	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	0.78	(A)	\$	1.14	(A)				
Rent Per Month		N/A			N/A			N/A			N/A			N/A					
Permanent Service: If rent is sho be the same. If rent is not shown Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$1.46 (A) per pick unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup servic UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$1.46 (A) per picku unlock padlocks or other locking devices to pe	own, n, it i ı, unl up w ce. p wil	the rate s to be i atching, vill be im I be imp	e for ti nclud etc.) pose	he fi led i d wł	rst picki n the ra nen the en the C	up ar te foi Com	r the	e first pio ny's pers	onne	el m	ust	nust							
DRIVE-IN: A flat fee of \$2.43 (A) per pickup enter a private road to perform p				vher	n the Co	mpa	ny's	s person	nel i	s re	quired t	0							
Issued By: Heather Garland																			
Issue Date: June 16, 2022														Effectiv	e Da	ate:			August 1, 2022
					(For (	Offici	al L	Jse Only	)										
Docket No. TG	_ D	ate:						_ Ву:											

Tariff No. <u>12</u>						0	Original Page No.	36
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Yakima Wa</u> Registered Trade Name(s)	aste System	<u>ns, In</u>	<u>c. G-89</u>					
	Oraclain		n in Dur				- 6 - 1 -	
			<u>rvice Dun</u> terial (Comp					
			l per contair				/	
Service Area: All service areas								
					Size or T	ype o	f Container	
Permanent Service	48 Gallon		64 Gallon		96 Gallon			
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	N/A		N/A		N/A			
First Pickup	\$3.05		\$3.25		\$3.95			
Each Additional Pickup Special Pickups	\$3.05 \$4.37	(A) (A)	\$3.25 \$4.62	(A) (A)	\$3.95 \$5.17	(A) (A)		
Temporary Service	φ <del>4</del> .37	(A)	φ <del>4</del> .02	(A)	φ3.17	(A)		
Initial Delivery	N/A	I	N/A		N/A			
Pickup Rate	N/A		N/A		N/A			
Rent Per Calendar Day	N/A		N/A		N/A			
Rent Per Month	N/A		N/A		N/A			
<ul> <li>Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.</li> <li>Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.</li> <li>Note 3: Temporary accounts shall prepay the initial delivery charge plus one pickup plus two days rent prior to delivery.</li> <li>Note 4: Toter replacement charge \$ 51.19 (A) each. (For lost toters)</li> <li>Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)</li> <li>UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$1.46 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.</li> <li>UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$1.46 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or other service so perform pickup services.</li> </ul>								
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 16, 2022							Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
		(For	Official Use	Onl	y)		2	
Docket No. TG	Date:				By:			

Tariff No.	12							0	-	Original	Page	e No.	37	
	Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Yakima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89</u> Registered Trade Name(s)													
	Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)													
	Includes Commercial Can Service													
	Rates stated per container, per pickup													
Sonios Aros	: All Service Areas													
Service Area	. All Service Areas													
	Size or Type of Container													
Permanent	Service	32 gal can		1 1/4 Yard		1 1/2 Yard	0.20	3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		
Each Sch	eduled Pickup	\$1.76	(A)	\$7.84	(A)	\$8.85	(A)	\$15.86	(A)	\$21.36	(A)	\$28.77	(A)	
Special P	ickups	\$2.75	(A)	\$12.54	(A)	\$13.24	(A)	\$21.41	(A)	\$25.71	(A)	\$34.81	(A)	
Temporary														
Pickup Ra	ate	N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		
Note1: Note 2:	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.													
Note 2.		mers minimum charge	per i	ΠΟΠΙΓΙ Ι ΦΤ.Ο	0 (F	<b>.</b>								
Note 3:	Rates for special pick will be charged at \$ 2.	ups are \$2.75 (A) for th 27 (A) per can/unit.	ie firs	t can/unit. Ea	ch a	additional ca	ın/unit	on same	picku	ıp				
Note 4:	Occasional extra can/	unit shall be charged \$	2.75	(A) per can/u	nit.									
Note 5: C	One-yard containers s	shall be charged the ra	tes fo	r 1 1/4-yard c	onta	ainer.								
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids	, unlocking, unlatching	, etc.)											
	IG: A flat fee of \$1.46 ( <i>i</i> te or door to perform pi		pose	d when the C	omp	oany's perso	onnel i	must						
	G: A flat fee of \$1.46 (A) ocks or other locking de				mpa	any's persor	nnel m	nust						
DRIVE-IN:	A flat fee of \$2.43 (A) enter a private road to	per pickup will be impo perform pickup serivc		vhen the Con	npar	ny's personi	nel is r	required to	D					
Issued By:	Heather Garland													
La constante da	hun - 40, 0000									<b>-</b> #	- D. /			August 4, 0000
issue Date:	June 16, 2022			(Eor	Offic	ial Use Onl	()			Effective	e Dat	e:		August 1, 2022
				(FOI	JIIC	iai USE UNI	y)							
Docket No. 7	rg	Date:				By:								

Tariff No.	12	_				(	0	Original Page No	. <u>38</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste S	ystem	<u>s, Inc. G-89</u>					
Service Area	: All Service Areas	Compa	cted M	er Service Du laterial (Custor tated per conta	ner-ov	vned containe		<u>hicle</u>	
		<b></b>					4.00	ntainar	
Permanent	Sonvico	3 Yard		4 Yard	3	ize or Type o		ntainer	
	eduled Pickup	\$41.41	(A)	\$55.14 (A)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Special Pi		\$44.01		\$57.75 (A)	φ \$	\$	\$	↓ \$	\$
Temporary		ψ-+01	(/ )	φ01.10 (λ)	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ	Ψ
Pickup Ra		\$	\$	5	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
UNLATCHIN unlatch a gai	particular trip. No cro charges assessed (lid G: A flat fee of \$1.46 te or door to perform p G: A flat fee of \$1.46 ( <i>A</i> cks or other locking d A flat fee of \$2.43 (A	s, unlocking, unlato (A) per pickup will bickup service. A) per pickup will b evices to perform p	, be imp e impc bickup	etc.) bosed when the bsed when the services.	e Com Comp	any's personr	nel n	nust	
Issued By:	enter a private road t Heather Garland	o perform pickup s	erivce						
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022							Effective Date:	August 1, 2022
			(	(For Official Us	e Only	<i>v</i> )			
Docket No. 7	-G	Date	:			Ву:			

Tariff No.	12						0	Original Page	No. <u>3</u>	9
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste	<u>Systems, In</u>	<u>c. G-</u>	<u> 39</u>					
		•	acted Mate	rial (C	<u>- To Dispos</u> Company-ow op box, per	ned	container)	<u>1</u>		
Service Area	a:									
					Siz	e or	Type of Con	tainer		
Permanent	Service	20 Yard	30 Yard		40 Yard		50 Yard			
Monthly F	Rent (if applicable)	\$45.63 (A)	\$53.22	(A)	\$60.75	(A)	\$68.28			
First Pick	tup	\$98.46 (A)	\$110.36	(A)	\$135.65	(A)	\$135.65	(A)		
	ditional Pickup	\$98.46 (A)	\$110.36	· · /	\$135.65	· /	\$135.65			
Special P		\$98.46 (A)	\$110.36	(A)	\$135.65	(A)	\$135.65	(A)		
Temporary			1							
Initial Del		\$51.47 (A)	\$51.47		\$51.47		\$51.47			
Pickup R		\$98.46 (A)	\$110.36		\$135.65		\$135.65			
	Calendar Day	\$4.79 (A)	\$5.68	(A)	\$6.16	(A)	\$6.16	(A)		
Rent Per	Month	N/A	N/A		N/A		N/A			
Note 4:	<ul> <li>mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.</li> <li>Permanent Service: <ul> <li>(a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.</li> <li>(b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.</li> <li>(c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same.</li> <li>If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Dete 4: Temporary accounts shall prepay the initial delivery charge plus one pickup plus two days' rent prior to delivery.</li> </ul>									
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids, tar	rping, unlocking, unla	tching, etc.)	:						
	NG: A flat fee of \$2.98 (A) p ate or door to perform picku		osed when	the C	ompany's p	ersor	nnel must			
UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$2.98 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.										
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	June 16, 2022		·					Effective	Date:	August 1, 202
			(For O	tficial	Use Only)					
	TG									

Tariff No. <u>12</u>				0	Origina	I Page No.		40		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Yakima Waste Sys	stems, Inc. G-89	<u>)</u>							
	li	75	0	Diana and 0:44 a	a d D a tauna					
		75 Drop Box Compacted Mate								
	(				iner)					
	Rates stated per drop box, per pickup									
Service Area: All Service Areas										
				Size or Typ	e of Container					
Permanent Service	10-18 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard	35 Yard	36	Yard	40 - 50 Yard		
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$168.86 (A)	\$175.75 (A)	\$192.51 (A	) \$208.49 (	A) \$248.48	(A) \$2	48.48 (A)	\$248.48	(A)	
Special Pickups	\$168.86 (A)	\$175.75 (A)	\$192.51 (A	) \$208.49 (	A) \$248.48	(A) \$2	48.48 (A)	\$248.48	(A)	
Temporary Service										
Pickup Rate	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N	I/A	N/A		
<ul> <li>Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.</li> <li>Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.85 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.</li> <li>Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.</li> <li>Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)</li> <li>UNLATCHING: A flat fee of \$3.00 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.</li> <li>UNLOCKING: A flat fee of \$3.00 (A) per pickup will be imposed when the Company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.</li> </ul>										
Issued By: Heather Garland										
Issue Date: June 16, 2022						Effective	Date:	August 1, 20	122	
Issue Date: June 16, 2022		(Fo	or Official Use	Only)		Ellective	Dale.	August 1, 20	522	
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву:						

Tariff No. <u>12</u>		0	Original Page No41							
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Ya</u> Registered Trade Name(s)	akima Waste Systems, Inc. G-89									
ltem	n 300 List of Abbreviations and Symbols L	lsed In This	Tariff							
(A) denotes increases										
(R) denotes decreases										
(C) denotes changes in wording, resul	lting in neither increases or decreases									
(N) denotes new rates, services, or rules										
*** denotes that material previously sh	nown has been deleted									
Yd. Or yd. Are abbreviations for yard										
Cu. Or cu. Are abbreviations for cubic										
Issued By: Heather Garland			<b></b>							
Issue Date: June 16, 2022	(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date: August 1, 2	2022						
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:								